GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UN-STARRED QUESTION NO.466
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.02.2021

INITIATIVES FOR WOMEN AND CHILDREN
466. SHRI DEREK O' BRIEN:
Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@) the initiatives taken by Government to decrease the barriers for women to access
critical education, health and financial services, or to achieve success in activities
or sectors that are becoming more digitized; and

(b)  the overall statistics about the Integrated Child Development Schemes and other
child care-related initiatives for encouraging women’s labour force participation?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT
(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)

(a) : To promote and enable women to access education, health and financial services,
the initiatives taken by Government of India include various legislations such as the
Right of Children to Free and Compulsory Education Act, 2009, the Code on Wages,
2019, the Code on Social Security, 2020 etc. The Central Government also implements
various schemes/ programmes such as Beti Bachao Beti Padhao, Pradhan Mantri
Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY), Janani Suraksha Yojana (JSY) and Janani Shishu
Suraksha Karyakram (JSSK), National Health Mission (NHM), Swachh Bharat Mission,
Scheme for Adolescent Girls, Samagra Shiksha, Udaan, Pradhan Mantri Gramin Digital
Saksharta Abhiyan (PMGDISHA), Adolescence Education Programme, Digital Gender
Atlas, Stand Up India (SUPI), Pradhan Mantri Jan Dhan Yojana, Pradhan Mantri Mudra
Yojana (PMMY), Skill India Mission etc.

(b): The Scheme of ICDS operates through a network of 7075 fully operational Projects
and 13.86 lakhs AWCs. The services are currently provided to 8.94 crore
beneficiaries. Further, the Ministry implements the scheme of Working Women Hostel
to provide safe and conveniently located accommodation for working women, with day
care facility for their children, wherever possible, in urban, semi urban, and rural areas.
The Ministry also implements the National Creche Scheme to provide day care facilities
for children (age group of 6 months-6 years) of working mothers.
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